FULL SCALE ARENA
GSA TEST REPORT
Rendered to:
Solar Gard®
MODEL DESIGNATION:  Solar Gard® Armorcoat® Safety & Security Films
PRODUCT TYPE:  Safety and Security Films
This report contains in its entirety:
Cover Page: 1 page

3.0 PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION
3.1 Product Type: Safety & Security Film
3.2 Model Designation: Solar Gard Armorcoat
3.3 Performance Class: 159 ft Standoff: exceeds 4.35 psi - 28 psi-msec
(48.46 m Standoff: exceeds 30 kPa – 193 kPa-msec)
3.4 Overall Size: Specimens 1-4: 48-3/4” (w) x 66 (h)
(1238 mm (w) x 1676 mm (h))
3.5 Location: Lynn County, Texas
3.6 Elevation: 3126 ft. (952.8 m)
3.7 Test Dates: 05/13/2016
3.8 Test Times: 2:00 p.m.
3.9 Ambient Temperatures: 83° F (28.33° C)
3.10 Relative Humidity’s: 38%
3.11 Weather Conditions: Windy
3.12 Configuration: Fixed
3.13 Drawing: This test report is incomplete if not accompanied by Solar Gard
drawing labeled “Test Specimen Drawings” (sheets 1 through 12)
bearing the digital stamp of Architectural Testing, Inc.
3.14 Sample Source: Specimens provided by Solar Gard.
4.0 EXPLOSIVE CHARGE
4.1 Charge Type:    ANFO(Ammonium Nitrate Fuel Oil)
4.2 Charge Weights:    400 lbs (181.43 kg)
4.3 Standoff Distances:   159 feet (48.46 m)PDM
  Test Report No.:  F5228.01-801-12
  Report Date:  05/26/16
  Test Record Retention End Date: 05/26/20
   Page 2 of 8
5.0 BLAST REACTION CHAMBER
The blast reaction chamber construction consists of wide flange steel beams, steel tubes, and steel skin that
enclose the chambers. ATI also placed four (4) foot (1219 mm) wide wing walls on the blast reaction chamber top
and sides to reduce clearing effects on the reflecting surface. The overall dimensions of the blast reaction chamber
are twenty-eight (28) feet (8534 mm) wide, sixteen (16) feet (4876 mm) tall, and ten (10) feet (3048 mm) deep.
The blast reaction chamber encloses a volume that houses witness panels and structural members.  The sealed
surfaces of the blast reaction chamber prevent air blast pressure from wrapping around the test specimen so that
the blast pressure loads only one side of the test specimen.
6.0 PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
6.1 Frame Construction
The frame was fabricated using the aluminum extrusions defined in Tables 1 and 2.
Table 1:  Aluminum Extrusion Details- Insulated Glass Unit YKK YES 45 FI
Description Manufactured Part # Overall Dimensions Material
Head E9-1013
4.5" x 2" x 0.094"
(114mm x 50.8mm x 2.4 mm)
6063 T5
Aluminum
Jamb E9-1013
4.5" x 2" x 0.094"
(114mm x 50.8 mm x 2.4 mm)
Sill E9-1089
4.5" x 2" x 0.071"
(114 mm x 50.8 mm x 1.8 mm)
Glazing Stop E9-1015
1.3" x 1.3" x 0.055"
(33mm x 33mm x 1.40 mm)
Fastener PC-1216 #12 1" (25.4 mm) CRS
Gasket (vinyl filler) E2-0052  EPDM
Table 2: Aluminum Extrusion Details- Single Lite Unit YKK YES 45 FS
Description Manufactured Part # Overall Dimensions Material
Head E9-1003
4.5" x 1.75" x 0.094"
(114mm x 44.5mm x 2.4mm)
6063 T5
Aluminum
Jamb E9-1003